Contents
2  ABB machinery drives ACS355 | Catalog
2 Introduction to ACS355
4 Little big drives without limiting your business
6 Typical applications
7 How to select a drive
8 Ratings and types
9 Technical data

8  ABB machinery drives ACS355 | Catalog
Ratings and types
Type designation
This is the unique reference number (shown above and in
column 4, right) that clearly identifies your drive by current
rating and frame size. Once the drive’s type designation has
been selected, the frame size (column 5) can be used to
determine the drive dimensions, shown on page 10.
Voltages
ACS355 is available in two voltage ranges:
2 = 200 to 240 V
4 = 380 to 480 V
Insert either “2” or “4”, depending on your chosen
construction, current rating, voltage, and option and variant
codes into the type designation shown above.
ACS355 - 03E - 02A4 - 2 + N830
Current rating
Current rating represents the rated continuous drive output
current inside the drive specification. Motor power stated in
the table below states the typical motor power.
Variant code
This code states the factory installed SW variants to the drive.
See pages 16 - 19 for details.
Construction
“01E” within the type designation (shown above) varies
depending on the drive phase and EMC filtering. Choose
below the one you need.
01 = 1-phase
03 = 3-phase
E = EMC filter connected, 50 Hz frequency
U = EMC filter disconnected, 60 Hz frequency
   (In case the fi lter is required it can easily be connected)
Ratings IP20/UL Open type/
NEMA 1 option
Type designation Frame
size
IP20
Frame
size
IP66PN
[hp]
PN
[kW]
I2N
[A]
1-phase AC supply, 200 to 240 V +B063
0.5 0.37 2.4 ACS355-01X-02A4-2 R0 -
1.0 0.75 4.7 ACS355-01X-04A7-2 R1 -
1.5 1.1 6.7 ACS355-01X-06A7-2 R1 -
2.0 1.5 7.5 ACS355-01X-07A5-2 R2 -
3.0 2.2 9.8 ACS355-01X-09A8-2 R2 -
3-phase AC supply, 200 to 240 V +B063
0.5 0.37 2.4 ACS355-03X-02A4-2 R0 R1
0.75 0.55 3.5 ACS355-03X-03A5-2 R0 R1
1.0 0.75 4.7 ACS355-03X-04A7-2 R1 R1
1.5 1.1 6.7 ACS355-03X-06A7-2 R1 R1
2.0 1.5 7.5 ACS355-03X-07A5-2 R1 R1
3.0 2.2 9.8 ACS355-03X-09A8-2 R2 R3
5.0 4.0 17.6 ACS355-03X-17A6-2 R2 R3
7.5 5.5 24.4 ACS355-03X-24A4-2 R3 -
10.0 7.5 31.0 ACS355-03X-31A0-2 R4 -
15.0 11.0 46.2 ACS355-03X-46A2-2 R4 -
3-phase AC supply, 380 to 480 V +B063
0.5 0.37 1.2 ACS355-03X-01A2-4 R0 R1
0.75 0.55 1.9 ACS355-03X-01A9-4 R0 R1
1.0 0.75 2.4 ACS355-03X-02A4-4 R1 R1
1.5 1.1 3.3 ACS355-03X-03A3-4 R1 R1
2.0 1.5 4.1 ACS355-03X-04A1-4 R1 R1
3.0 2.2 5.6 ACS355-03X-05A6-4 R1 R1
5.0 4.0 8.8 ACS355-03X-08A8-4 R1 R1
7.5 5.5 12.5 ACS355-03X-12A5-4 R3 R3
10.0 7.5 15.6 ACS355-03X-15A6-4 R3 R3
15.0 11.0 23.1 ACS355-03X-23A1-4 R3 -
20.0 15.0 31.0 ACS355-03X-31A0-4 R4 -
25.0 18.5 38.0 ACS355-03X-38A0-4 R4 -
30.0 22.0 44.0 ACS355-03X-44A0-4 R4 -
X within the type designation stands for E or U.
PN for kW = Typical motor power in 400 V at normal use
PN for hp = Typical motor power in 460 V at normal use
I2N for A = Continuous rms current. 50% overload is allowed
  for one minute in ten minutes.
Catalog | ABB machinery drives ACS355  9
Technical data
ACS355 - 0XX - 0XAX - X + XXXX
Mains connection
Voltage and
power range
1-phase, 200 to 240 V ± 10%
0.37 to 2.2 kW (0.5 to 3 hp)
3-phase, 200 to 240 V ± 10%
0.37 to 11 kW (0.5 to 15 hp)
3-phase, 380 to 480 V ± 10%
0.37 to 22 kW (0.5 to 30 hp)
Frequency 48 to 63 Hz
Common DC connection
Voltage and
power range
230 V drives, 325 V ±15%
400/480 V drives, 540 ± 15% (common DC
manual)
Pmax = Pn of the drive
Motor connection
Voltage 3-phase, from 0 to U
SUPPLY
Frequency 0 to 599 Hz
Continuous loading
capability
(constant torque at a max.
am bi ent temperature of 40 °C)
Rated output current I
2N
Overload capacity
(at a max. ambient temperature
of 40 °C)
1.5 x I2N
 for 1 minute every 10 minutes
At start 1.8 x I2N
 for 2 s
Switching frequency
Selectable
Default 4 kHz
4 to 16 kHz with 4 kHz steps
Acceleration time 0.1 to 1800 s
Deceleration time 0.1 to 1800 s
Braking Built-in brake chopper as standard
Speed control
Static accuracy
Dynamic accuracy
20% of motor nominal slip
< 1% s with 100% torque step
Torque control
Torque step rise time
Non-linearity
< 10 ms with nominal torque
± 5% with nominal torque
Environmental limits
Ambient temperature -10 to 40 °C (14 to 104 °F), no frost allowed
50 °C (122 °F) with 10% derating
Altitude Rated current available at 0 to 1000 m.
In altitudes from 1000 to 2000 m (3300 to

above the maximum ambient temperature of 40 °C (50 °C with
Cooling air flow
Type designation Frame
size
Heat dissipation Air flow
[W] BTU/hr1) m
3
/h ft
3
/min
1-phase AC supply, 200 to 240 V
ACS355-01X-02A4-2 R0 48 163   -
2)
 -
2)
ACS355-01X-04A7-2 R1 72 247 24 14
ACS355-01X-06A7-2 R1 97 333 24 14
ACS355-01X-07A5-2 R2 101 343 21 12
ACS355-01X-09A8-2 R2 124 422 21 12
3-phase AC supply, 200 to 240 V
ACS355-03X-02A4-2 R0 42 142  -
2)
 -
2)
ACS355-03X-03A5-2 R0 54 183  -
2)
 -
2)
ACS355-03X-04A7-2 R1 64 220 24 14
ACS355-03X-06A7-2 R1 86 295 24 14
ACS355-03X-07A5-2 R1 88 302 21 12
ACS355-03X-09A8-2 R2 111 377 21 12
ACS355-03X-17A6-2 R2 180 613 52 31
ACS355-03X-24A4-2 R3 285 975 71 42
ACS355-03X-31A0-2 R4 328 1119 96 57
ACS355-03X-46A2-2 R4 488 1666 96 57
3-phase AC supply, 380 to 480 V
ACS355-03X-01A2-4 R0 35 121  -
2)
 -
2)
ACS355-03X-01A9-4 R0 40 138  -
2)
 -
2)
ACS355-03X-02A4-4 R1 50 170 13 8
ACS355-03X-03A3-4 R1 60 204 13 8
ACS355-03X-04A1-4 R1 69 235 13 8
ACS355-03X-05A6-4 R1 90 306 19 11
ACS355-03X-08A8-4 R1 127 433 24 14
ACS355-03X-12A5-4 R3 161 551 52 31
ACS355-03X-15A6-4 R3 204 697 52 31
ACS355-03X-23A1-4 R3 301 1029 71 42
ACS355-03X-31A0-4 R4 408 1393 96 57
ACS355-03X-38A0-4 R4 498 1700 96 57
ACS355-03X-44A0-4 R4 588 2007 96 57
X within the type designation stands for E or U.
1) BTU/hr = British Thermal Unit per hour. BTU/hr is approximately 0.293 Watts.
2)
 Frame size R0 with free convection cooling.

fuse for correct drive type.
Selection table
Type designation Frame
size
IEC fuses UL fuses  Manual motor protector
[A]
Fuse
type
1)
[A]
Fuse
type
1)
MMP type code 3) 4) Trip current setting
[A]
1-phase AC supply, 200 to 240 V
ACS355-01X-02A4-2 R0 10 gG 10 UL class T MS132-6.3 & S1-M3-25 5) 6.1
ACS355-01X-04A7-2 R1 16 gG 20 UL class T MS451-16E 11.0
ACS355-01X-06A7-2 R1 16/20
2)
gG 25 UL class T MS451-20E 16.0
ACS355-01X-07A5-2 R2 20/25
2)
gG 30 UL class T MS451-20E 17.0
ACS355-01X-09A8-2 R2 25/35
2)
gG 35 UL class T MS451-25E 21.0
3-phase AC supply, 200 to 240 V
ACS355-03X-02A4-2 R0 10 gG 10 UL class T MS132-6.3 & S1-M3-25 5) 4.3
ACS355-03X-03A5-2 R0 10 gG 10 UL class T MS132-6.3 & S1-M3-25 5) 6.1
ACS355-03X-04A7-2 R1 10 gG 15 UL class T MS132-10 & S1-M3-25 5) 7.6
ACS355-03X-06A7-2 R1 16 gG 15 UL class T MS451-16E 12.0
ACS355-03X-07A5-2 R1 16 gG 15 UL class T MS451-16E 12.0
ACS355-03X-09A8-2 R2 16 gG 20 UL class T MS451-16E 14.0
ACS355-03X-13A3-2 R2 25 gG 30 UL class T MS451-25E 22.0
ACS355-03X-17A6-2 R2 25 gG 35 UL class T MS451-32E 25.0
ACS355-03X-24A4-2 R3 63 gG 60 UL class T MS451-45E 41.0
ACS355-03X-31A0-2 R4 80 gG 80 UL class T MS495-63E 50.0
ACS355-03X-46A2-2 R4 100 gG 100 UL class T MS495-75E 69.0
3-phase AC supply, 380 to 415 V 6)
ACS355-03X-01A2-4 R0 10 gG 10 UL class T MS132-2.5 & S1-M3-25 5) 2.2
ACS355-03X-01A9-4 R0 10 gG 10 UL class T MS132-4.0 & S1-M3-25 5) 3.6
ACS355-03X-02A4-4 R1 10 gG 10 UL class T MS132-6.3 & S1-M3-25 5) 4.1
ACS355-03X-03A3-4 R1 10 gG 10 UL class T MS132-6.3 & S1-M3-25 5) 6.0
ACS355-03X-04A1-4 R1 16 gG 15 UL class T MS132-10 & S1-M3-25 5) 6.9
ACS355-03X-05A6-4 R1 16 gG 15 UL class T MS132-10 & S1-M3-25 5) 9.6
ACS355-03X-07A3-4 R1 16 gG 20 UL class T MS451-16E 12.0
ACS355-03X-08A8-4 R1 20 gG 25 UL class T MS451-16E 14.0
ACS355-03X-12A5-4 R3 25 gG 30 UL class T MS451-20E 19.0
ACS355-03X-15A6-4 R3 35 gG 35 UL class T MS451-25E 22.0
ACS355-03X-23A1-4 R3 50 gG 50 UL class T MS451-32E 31.0
ACS355-03X-31A0-4 R4 80 gG 80 UL class T MS495-63E 52.0
ACS355-03X-38A0-4 R4 100 gG 100 UL class T MS495-63E 61.0
ACS355-03X-44A0-4 R4 100 gG 100 UL class T MS495-75E 67.0
3-phase AC supply, 440 to 480 V 6)
ACS355-03X-01A2-4 R0 10 gG 10 UL class T MS132-2.5 & S1-M3-25 5) 1.8
ACS355-03X-01A9-4 R0 10 gG 10 UL class T MS132-4.0 & S1-M3-25 5) 3.0
ACS355-03X-02A4-4 R1 10 gG 10 UL class T MS132-4.0 & S1-M3-25 5) 3.4

Ratings
IP66/IP67/UL Type 4X
Type designation Frame
size
PN
[hp]
PN
[kW]
I2N
[A]
3-phase AC supply, 200 to 240 V
0.5 0.37 2.4 ACS355-03X-02A4-2 + B063 R1
0.75 0.55 3.5 ACS355-03X-03A5-2 + B063 R1
1.0 0.75 4.7 ACS355-03X-04A7-2 + B063 R1
1.5 1.1 6.7 ACS355-03X-06A7-2 + B063 R1
2.0 1.5 7.5 ACS355-03X-07A5-2 + B063 R1
3.0 2.2 9.8 ACS355-03X-09A8-2 + B063 R3
5.0 4.0 17.6 ACS355-03X-17A6-2 + B063 R3
3-phase AC supply, 380 to 480 V
0.5 0.37 1.2 ACS355-03X-01A2-4 + B063 R1
0.75 0.55 1.9 ACS355-03X-01A9-4 + B063 R1
1.0 0.75 2.4 ACS355-03X-02A4-4 + B063 R1
1.5 1.1 3.3 ACS355-03X-03A3-4 + B063 R1
2.0 1.5 4.1 ACS355-03X-04A1-4 + B063 R1
3.0 2.2 5.6 ACS355-03X-05A6-4 + B063 R1
5.0 4.0 8.8 ACS355-03X-08A8-4 + B063 R1
7.5 5.5 12.5 ACS355-03X-12A5-4 + B063 R3
10.0 7.5 15.6 ACS355-03X-15A6-4 + B063 R3
X within the type designation stands for E or U.
PN for kW = Typical motor power in 400 V at normal use
PN for hp = Typical motor power in 460 V at normal use
I2N for A = Continuous rms current. 50% overload is allowed for one minute
  in ten minutes.
20  ABB machinery drives ACS355 | Catalog
Product variants
ACS355 - 0XX - 0XAX - X + B827
Ratings Type designation Frame
size
IP20
Typical
losses W*)
MPPT voltage range DC voltage range
PN
hp
PN
kW
I2N
A
Min Max Min **) Max ***)
1-phase AC supply, 125 to 400 V DC or 200 to 240 V
0.5 0.37 4.7 ACS355-01E-04A7-2 R1 48 243 400 150 420
1.0 0.75 6.7 ACS355-01E-06A7-2 R1 68 243 400 150 420
1.5 1.1 7.5 ACS355-01E-07A5-2 R2 71 243 400 150 420
2.0 1.5 9.8 ACS355-01E-09A8-2 R2 90 243 400 150 420
3-phase AC supply, 125 to 400 V DC or 200 to 240 V
0.5 0.37 3.5 ACS355-03E-03A5-2 R0 33 243 400 150 420
0.75 0.55 4.7 ACS355-03E-04A7-2 R1 41 243 400 150 420
1.0 0.75 6.7 ACS355-03E-06A7-2 R1 59 243 400 150 420
1.5 1.0 7.5 ACS355-03E-07A5-2 R1 61 243 400 150 420
2.0 1.5 9.8 ACS355-03E-09A8-2 R2 79 243 400 150 420
3.0 2.2 13.3 ACS355-03E-13A3-2 R2 50 243 400 150 420
5.0 4.0 24.4 ACS355-03E-24A4-2 R3 219 243 400 150 420
7.5 5.5 31.0 ACS355-03E-31A0-2 R4 252 243 400 150 420
10.0 7.5 46.2 ACS355-03X-46A2-2 R4 380 243 400 150 420
3-phase AC supply, 250 to 800 V DC or 380 to 480 V
0.5 0.37 1.9 ACS355-03E-01A9-4 R0 22 460 800 250 840
0.75 0.55 2.4 ACS355-03E-02A4-4 R1 28 460 800 250 840
1.0 0.75 3.3 ACS355-03E-03A3-4 R1 36 460 800 250 840
1.5 1.1 4.1 ACS355-03E-04A1-4 R1 43 460 800 250 840
2.0 1.5 5.6 ACS355-03E-05A6-4 R1 60 460 800 250 840
3.0 2.2 7.3 ACS355-03E-07A3-4 R1 75 460 800 250 840
5.0 4.0 12.5 ACS355-03E-12A5-4 R3 119 460 800 250 840
7.5 5.5 15.6 ACS355-03E-15A6-4 R3 153 460 800 250 840
10.0 7.5 23.1 ACS355-03E-23A1-4 R3 232 460 800 250 840
15.0 11.0 31.0 ACS355-03E-31A0-4 R4 316 460 800 250 840
20.0 15.0 38.0 ACS355-03E-38A0-4 R4 388 460 800 250 840
25.0 18.5 44.0 ACS355-03E-44A0-4 R4 460 460 800 250 840
*) This is typical maximum losses of drive with basic control panel running at rated power at rated speed at rated conditions.
**)  Operation is started with minimum voltage, but 100% AC current cannot be acheived before voltage is equal or higher than minimum MPPT voltage.
***) Panel open circuit voltage should be dimensioned so that it will never in any conditions exceed this level.
Solar pump drive +N827
Solar pump system consists of a pump, photo voltaic (PV)
panel system fitted to provide enough voltage and power to
the pump, and solar pump drive converting the PV energy of
DC voltage and DC current suitable for AC motor. Pump is
very often submersible pump where motor is integrated to the
pump itself.
ABB solar pump drive is environmentally friendly, with a long
lifetime and low maintenance costs. It is independent from the
grid and produces no pollution or noise. Typical applications
are irrigation, community water supply, fish farming and
agriculture.
This variant offers maximum power point tracking algorithm
to maximize the solar panel output as well as water pumping
specific functions such as dry running detection and flow
calculation.
Catalog | ABB machinery drives ACS355  21
Control program variants
ACS355 - 0XX - 0XAX - X + N828
Low ambient start +N828
ACS355 low ambient start variant extends the minimum
starting temperature to -39 degrees Celsius. This was done by

times, can be set independent of the sequence program.
28  ABB machinery drives ACS355 | Catalog
A separate order line and type designation is required for
any of these external options.
FlashDrop tool
FlashDrop is a powerful palm sized tool for fast and easy
parameter selecting and setting. It gives the possibility to
hide selected parameters to protect the machine. Only the
parameters needed in the application are shown. The tool can
copy parameters between two drives or between a PC and a
drive. All the above can be done without a power connection
to the drive – in fact, it is not even necessary to unpack the
drive.
DrivePM
DrivePM (drive parameter manager) is a tool to create, edit
and copy parameter sets for the FlashDrop tool. For each
parameter/group the user has a possibility to hide it, which
means that the drive user does not see the parameter/group
at all.
DrivePM requirements
 – Windows 2000/XP/Vista/7
 – Free serial port from a PC
Options
External
FlashDrop package includes
 – FlashDrop tool
 – DrivePM software on a CD-ROM
 – User’s manual in English and in pdf-format on the CD-ROM
 – Cable OPCA-02 for connection between the PC and
FlashDrop tool
 – Battery charger
Brake resistors
ACS355 is delivered with an integrated brake chopper as
standard. Therefore no additional space or installation time is
needed. The brake resistor is selected using the table below.
For more information about the selection of brake resistors,
see the ACS355 user‘s manual.
Catalog | ABB machinery drives ACS355  29
Options
External
230 V 1 phase supply, type CR resistors
 ACS355-01U- hp
Duty cycle = 3 sec on/27 sec off Duty cycle = 10 sec on/50 sec off
CR part No.1 Ohms Watts CR part No.1 Ohms Watts
02A4-2 0.5 P14494-CR-02 200 100 P14494-CR-02 200 100
04A7-2 1 P14494-CR-04 100 100 P14494-CR-04 100 100
06A7-2 1.5 P14494-CR-04 100 100 P14494-CR-11 100 150
07A5-2 2 P14494-CR-04 100 100 P14494-CR-16 100 200
09A8-2 3 P14494-CR-12 50 150 P14494-CR-24 50 300
ACS355-01U- hp
Duty cycle = 30 sec on/180 sec off Duty cycle = 60 sec on/180 sec off
CR part No.1 Ohms Watts CR part No.1 Ohms Watts
02A4-2 0.5 P14494-CR-02 200 100 P14494-CR-02 200 100
04A7-2 1 P14494-CR-11 100 150 P14494-CR-16 100 200
06A7-2 1.5 P14494-CR-16 100 200 P14494-CR-22 100 300
07A5-2 2 P14494-CR-22 100 300 P14494-CR-30 100 400
09A8-2 3 P14494-CR-32 50 400
230 V 1 phase supply, standard enclosed resistor packages
ACS355-01U- hp
Duty cycle = 3 sec on/27 sec off Duty cycle = 10 sec on/50 sec off
Resistor part No. 1 Ohms Watts Resistor part No. 1 Ohms Watts
02A4-2 0.5 P14494-19 75 300 P14494-19 75 300
04A7-2 1 P14494-24 45 300 P14494-24 45 300
06A7-2 1.5 P14494-24 45 300 P14494-24 45 300
07A5-2 2 P14494-31 35 300 P14494-31 35 300
09A8-2 3 P14494-31 35 300 P14494-31 35 300
ACS355-01U- hp
Duty cycle = 30 sec on/180 sec off Duty cycle = 60 sec on/180 sec off
Resistor part No. 1 Ohms Watts Resistor part No. 1 Ohms Watts
02A4-2 0.5 P14494-19 75 300 P14494-19 75 300
04A7-2 1 P14494-24 45 300 P14494-24 45 300
06A7-2 1.5 P14494-24 45 300 P14494-24 45 300
07A5-2 2 P14494-31 35 300 P14494-32 35 820